# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, DC 20549** 

### FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) August 5, 2020

## URBAN OUTFITTERS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Pennsylvania (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 000-22754 (Commission File Number) 23-2003332 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

5000 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA (Address of principal executive offices)

19112 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (215) 454-5500

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Secu	rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	the the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the wing provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			

	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
	Common Shares, par value \$.0001 per share	URBN	NASDAQ Global Select Market		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule l2b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).					

Emerging growth company 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### **Item 8.01.** Other Events

#### **Announcement of Plans to Build Distribution Center**

Urban Outfitters, Inc. (the "Company," "us," or "our") announced plans to build a new 880,000 square-foot omni-channel distribution center (the "Facility") on ancillary land at Kansas Speedway in Wyandotte County, Kansas. This facility will enable us to support continued digital growth at all our brands, and it will allow us to reach our digital customers faster and more efficiently than ever before. The Company plans for construction of the Facility to commence in October 2020 and to be completed over the next four years, during which time the Company expects to incur capital expenditures of approximately \$350 million. The Company worked with the Kansas Department of Commerce, KC SmartPort, the Kansas City Area Development Council, the Wyandotte County Economic Development Council and Unified Government of Wyandotte County in selecting a location for the Facility.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 5, 2020

### URBAN OUTFITTERS, INC.

By: /s/ Francis J. Conforti

Francis J. Conforti Chief Financial Officer